

Clackamas County Sheriff's Office

ANGELA BRANDENBURG Sheriff

Board of County Commissioners Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

Approval Purchase for Body Cameras from Axon Enterprise for use by Clackamas County Sheriff's Office

Purpose/Outcome	Approval to purchase Body Cameras, Tasers, associated accessories, software services, and related training for the Sheriff's Office
Dollar Amount and	\$2,065,717.00
Fiscal Impact	
Funding Source	Sheriff's Office Budget - Levy
Duration	FY2022-2026
Previous Board	Previous approved first purchase of Body Cameras for \$1,586,066.65,
Action/Review	D.3 CCSO
Strategic Plan	Furthers the County's focus to keeping our residents safe, healthy and
Alignment	secure
Counsel Review	12/13/2021
	Counsel Initials: AN
Procurement	Was the project processed through Procurement? Yes,
Review	
Contact Person	Jenna Morrison, Chief Deputy 503.785.5022

BACKGROUND:

The Clackamas County Sheriff's Office requests approval to enter into a 5-year agreement with Axon Enterprise to additional purchase 120 body cameras,100 Evidence.com licenses, 50 Taser 7 devices for the Jail, associated accessories, software services, and related training. This technology will allow Sheriff's Office deputies to record audio and video when interacting with the public.

This five-year contract provides body worn cameras and accessories, video storage, cellular service, and all software needed to implement and maintain a body worn camera program. A comprehensive suite of Axon's software is included in this purchase to aide in the administration of the body worn camera (BWC) program including artificial intelligence-powered redaction and transcription tools. The Axon package is all-inclusive of hardware, software, and training aides and will not require additional investment from the County.

Axon is one of the largest providers of body worn cameras in the nation, making up 75% of the market share of BWCs in major US cities. Axon BWCs offer seamless integration with their Taser line of non-lethal weapons which are carried by our deputies. Axon cameras are currently used by other local and regional law enforcement partners including Tigard, Medford, Corvallis and Seattle police departments in addition to the Benton, Spokane, and LA County Sheriff's Departments. The overall cost of this contract is \$3,651,783.65.

Procurement Process:

Approval of the purchase is being requested under the Local Contact Review Board Rule C-046-0400, Authority of Cooperative Procurements. A notice will be published upon signature of this staff report. Pending that advertisement, this purchase will be made using Sourcewell contract #010720-AXN with AXON Enterprise, Inc.

RECOMMENDATION: Sheriff's Office respectfully requests that the Board of County Commissioners approves this body cameras purchase.

Respectfully submitted,

Man

Jenna Morrison Chief Deputy

Placed on the BCC Agenda ______ by the Procurement Division

Approval of purchase

Chair

Recording Secretary

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CLACKAMAS COUNTY, STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Approving Issuance of Purchase Order

Board Order No. ______

Whereas, the Clackamas County Board of County Commissioners (the "Board") has authority to sign all contracts and any amendments or renewals of the same;

Whereas, Local Contact Review Board Rule C-046-0400, Authority of Cooperative Procurements permits Clackamas County to purchase goods and services using permissive cooperative contracts;

Whereas, Clackamas County Procurement intends to use permissive cooperative contract, for this purchase;

Whereas, Clackamas County Sheriff's Department previously purchased AXON body cameras, tasers and associated accessories, software services, and related training. Through, Board Order D.3 CCSO, authorizing purchase utilizing Sourcewell Contract #010720-AXN;

Whereas, the Clackamas County Sheriff's Department desires to purchase a 5year agreement with Axon Enterprise to purchase 120 body cameras,100 Evidence.com licenses, 50 Taser 7 devices for the Jail, associated accessories, software services, and related training, for total of \$2,065,717.00 through FY 2026;

Whereas, the Clackamas County Department of Finance requests authority to purchase the aforementioned equipment by issuance of a purchase order ("PO");

Whereas, a PO is issued directly through the Department of Finance's management software with no signature required or available;

NOW THEREFORE, the Clackamas County Board of County Commissioners orders as follows:

- 1. The requested purchase of the aforementioned equipment from Axon Enterprises in the amount of \$2,065,717.00 is hereby approved once the procurement process has been executed;
- 2. The Clackamas County Administrator is delegated limited authority to sign the AXON quote The Clackamas County Department of Finance is hereby delegated limited authority to issue a PO to purchase the aforementioned equipment and services once the procurement process is complete

[Signatures to Follow]

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CLACKAMAS COUNTY, STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Approving Issuance of Purchase Order	Board Order No Page 2 of 2
DATED this day of, 202	21
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS	

Chair

Recording Secretary